

Court No. - 80

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL U/S 413 BNSS No. - 469 of 2025

Appellant :- Neeraj Tiwari

Respondent :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Appellant :- Krishna Kant Upadhyay

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Rajeev Misra,J.

1. Heard Mr. Krishna Kant Upadhyay, the learned counsel for appellant and the learned A.G.A. for State.

2. Perused the record.

3. Present appeal is directed against the judgement and order dated 30.07.2025 passed by Special Judge (POCSO Act), Chandauli in Special Sessions Trial No. 80 of 2019 (State Vs. Mohit @ Monu Tiwari) arising out of Case Crime No. 187 of 2019, under Section-354Kha, 323, 504, 506 I.P.C. and Section 7/8 of the POCSO Act, P.S.-Chandauli, District- Chandauli whereby accused opposite party-2 has been acquitted of the charges framed against him.

4. Notice on behalf of State-opposite party-1 has been accepted by the learned A.G.A.

5. Issue notice to opposite party- 2.

6. List this appeal for admission on 13.10.2025.

Order Date :- 23.8.2025

YK